PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Amandeep Singh, S/o Sh P.S Manaise, H No- 26, HM, Sec-59, Phase-4, Mohali.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o NaibTehsildar, Lambi, Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 448 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Khem Raj, Clerk O/o NaibTehsildar, Lambi for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 15.02.2019 has sought information regarding Copy of order of FCR Punjab dated 26.04.2011 on the basis of which ownership of land in village Kuttianwali was transferred vide mutation No.4325 alongwith the policy to allot evacuee property to disabled persons and other information concerning the office of Tehsildar Lambi. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 24.04.2019 whereby the PIO was asked to asked to get the information from their field staff, after which the complainant filed complaint in the Commission on 13.05.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information does not pertain to them and they have already sent reply to the complainant vide letter dated 24.04.2019. The respondent further informed that the information regarding point 4(a) relates to FCR office, point-4(b) relates to Rehabilitation department and points 4(c) & 4(d) relates to the office of Sadar Kanungo, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

The appellant is absent and vide letter received in the Commission through a counsel, has sought adjournment.

The PIO-FCR Punjab, PIO-Rehabilitation department, Punjab and PIO-Sadar Kanungo Sri Mukatsar Sahib are impleaded in the case and directed to provide the information as per the RTI application, a copy of which is being enclosed with the order.

To come up for further hearing **on 09.12.2019 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Sri Mukatsar Sahib. Copies of order be sent all the parties through Registered Post. Appellant to appear at Chandigarh.

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

CC to 1. PIO-Financial Commissioner Revenue, Pb Chandigarh.

- 2. Director Land Records, Punjab Kaputhala Road, Jalandhar
- 3. PIO-Sadar Kanungo, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



... Appellant

Sh.Dharampal Singh, S/o Sh.Hari Ram, Village Ramgarh, P.O Safera, Distt Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP,

Patiala. ...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 453 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Jasbir Singh for the Complainant

Sh. Hakam Singh, ASI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 04.04.2019 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint dated 06.08.2018 alongwith statement of witnesses and other information concerning the office of SSP Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint in the Commission on 13.05.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been provided to the complainant. The complainant has received the information and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ram Murti, Sadhu Cony, Mehta Chowk, Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/oAddl, SE (Operational), PSPCL, Urban Division, Tarn Taran.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 463 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Manpreet Singh, SDO Operation, Sarai Amanat Kha for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 08.04.2019 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint dated 05.03.2019 filed against Addl SE Operation, City Sub Division Tarn Taran and other information concerning the office of Addl. SE Operational, PSPCL Urban Deivision, Tarn Taran. The complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 01.04.2019 after which the appellant filed complaint in the Commission on 16.05.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the department has taken no action on the complaint of the complainant since the case of the complainant has already been dismissed by Sh.Jaswinder Singh, Addl.Civil Judge (Sr.Div) Baba Bakala and the reply has been sent to the complainant vide letter dated 01.04.2019. A copy of the reply is submitted to the Commission.

The complainant is absent to point out the discrepancy, if any. I have gone through the reply and find that the RTI has been suitably replied. A copy of the reply is being enclosed with the order for the complainant.

No further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Sukhman Singh, S/o Sh.Surjit Singh, R/o VillageKattianWali,Tehsil Maolut, Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SDM, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 464 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 24.08.2018 has sought information regarding status of the application dated 10.05.2017 submitted to DTO Sri Mukatsar for issue of RC regarding Bullet Motorcycle and other information concerning the office of SDM Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complainant in the Commission on 16.05.2019.

Both the parties are absent. There has been an enormous delay of one year in attending to the RTI application. The Commission has taken a serious view of this and hereby directs the PIO toshow cause why penalty be not imposed on him under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 for not supplying the information within the statutorily prescribed period of time. He/she should file an affidavit in this regard. If there are other persons responsible for the delay in providing the information, the PIO is directed to inform such persons of the show cause and direct them to appear before the Commission along with the written replies.

The PIO is again directed to send complete information to the appellant within 10 days

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **04.12.2019 at 11.00 AM**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Manjit Singh, S/o Lt Sh. Amar Singh, R/o 4780, ShivaJi Nagar, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Chairman, PSPCL, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 469 of 2019

None for the Complainant PRESENT:

Sh.Gurcharan Singh, AEE Janta Nagar Div(spl) PSPCL Ludhiana for the

Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.12.2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the notice issued by his advocate Sh.Satish Sharma against Sh.Ghanshyam Dass of Janta Nagar Ludhiana for getting electric connection by producing fake documents and other information concerning the office of Chairman, PSPCL Ludhiana was not provided the information after which he filed a complaint in the Commission on 20.05.2019.

Versus

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 09.09.2019 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. The complainant is absent to point out the discrepancy, if any.

Having gone through the RTI application and the reply of the PIO, I find that the information has been provided to the best possible extent. The PIO is directed to send a copy of the information to the complainant through registered post. If the complainant is not satisfied with the information, he should go to the First Appellate Authority.

During hearing, it came to the notice of the Commission that the complainant has also filed another complaints No.470/2019 & 475/2019 with different authorities for seeking exactly the same information and in one of the complaint, the respondent has brought the information. All these three cases are clubbed together.

Since the complainant has sought similar information in all three cases and respondent has provided the information, no further course of action is required and the case is disposed off and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Manjit Singh, S/o Lt Sh Amar Singh, R/o 4780, ShivaJi Nagar, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SDO, (Commercial), PSPCL, Ludhiana

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 470 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.12.2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the notice issued by his advocate Sh.Satish Sharma against Sh.Ghanshyam Dass of Janta Nagar Ludhiana for getting electric connection by producing fake documents and other information concerning the office of SDO (Commercial), PSPCL Ludhiana The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed a complaint in the Commission on 20.05.2019.

Versus

The case has come up for hearing today. Having gone through the record, it has been observed that the complainant has also filed another similar complaint cases No.469/2019 and 475/2910 for seeking exactly the same information from different authorities of PSPCL and the respondent in appeal case No.469/2019 has supplied the information.

No further course of action in the case is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Manjit Singh, S/o Lt Sh Amar Singh, R/o 4780, Shiva Ji Nagar, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, PUDA Bhawan, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 471 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Gulshan Kumar, PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 27.12.2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the application dated 2812.2016 and another application dated 18.08.2017 and other information concerning the office of GMADA Mohali. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint in the Commission on 20.05.2019.

Versus

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 11.02.2019. The respondent further informed that the delay is not intentional and they have attended to the RTI application without any malafide. However, I am directing the PIO to give written reply in the matter. If the complainant is not satisfied with the information that has been provided, a copy of which is being attached with the order, the complainant may file deficiency in writing and appear in person before the Commission on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on 04.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Manjit Singh, S/o Late Sh. Amar Singh, R/o 4780, Shiva Ji Nagar, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Ajitwal, Distt.Moga.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 472 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Raj Dheem, ASI for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 21.02.2019 has sought information regarding action taken on the complaint No.21PC Moga CM Punjab dated 21.08.2017 UID No.1260866 and other information concerning the office of SHO Ajitwal, Distt.Moga. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed complaint in the Commission on 20.05.2019.

The respondent present pleaded that the information has been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 30.08.2019 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. The complainant is absent to point out the discrepancies, if any.

I have gone through the RTI application and the information supplied by the PIO and find that the RTI application has been sufficiently attended to and the information has been provided to the best possible extent.

No further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShManjit Singh, S/o Lt Sh Amar Singh, R/o 4780, Shiva Ji Nagar, Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/oPolice Station-Anti Theft(PSPCL), Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 473 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 01.10.2018 has sought information regarding FIR filed for disconnecting LCR on 11.09.2018 by AJE Ghandham Dass of Janta Nagar Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of Police Station , Anti Theft9PSPCL), Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint in the Commission on 20.05.2019.

Since both the parties are absent, in the interest of justice, one more opportunity is granted and the case is adjourned.

To come up for further hearing on **04.012.2019 at 11.00 AM**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated 10.09.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in





ShManjit Singh, S/o Lt Sh Amar Singh, R/o 4780, Shiva Ji Nagar, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Chief Engineer, PSPCL, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Complaint Case No. 475 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.12.2018 has sought information regarding action taken on the notice issued by his advocate Sh.Satish Sharma against Sh.Ghanshyam Dass of Janta Nagar Ludhiana for getting electric connection by producing fake documents and other information concerning the office of Chief Engineer, PSPCL Ludhiana The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed a complaint in the Commission on 20.05.2019.

The case has come up for hearing today. Having gone through the record, it has been observed that the complainant has also filed another similar complaint cases No.469/2019 and 470/2019 for seeking exactly the information from different authorities of PSPCL and the respondent in appeal case No.469/2019 has supplied the information.

No further course of action in the case is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 10.09.2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in





... Appellant

Sh.Ramandeep Singh, Ward no-18, Street No-2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o E.O, MC, Amloh, Distt.Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Regional Deputy Director,
Urban Local Govt, 1st Floor,
Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road,
Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1873 of 2019

PRESENT: Sh.Ramandeep Singh as the Appellant

Sh. Amandeep Singh, EO-MC Amloh for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 30.01.2019 has sought information regarding enlistment of contractor M/s Goel Construction/Goyal Construction vide letter No.1844 dated 1-3-2017 and other information concerning the office of EO-MC Amloh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 28.03.2019 which took no decision on the appeal.

The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The Commission has received a letter diary No. 17425 on 09.09.2019 from the PIO stating that the letter No.1844 dated 1-3-2017 regarding enlistment of M/s Goel Construction is not entered in their dispatch register and the appellant has been informed vide letter dated 03.09.2019. The appellant says that the letter No. is correct but the date can be wrong.

The Commission considers the appellant's plea and directs the PIO that if such a document exists, the information be provided within 7 days and a compliance report be sent to the Commission.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)

Dated 10.09.2019 State Information Commissioner

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com





Sh K.N.S Sodhi, # 634, Sector-70, Mohali.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1862 of 2019

Versus

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Gulshan Kumar PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 21.12.2018 has sought information regarding land allotted under Institutional Land Policy by GMADA in Sector 70 Mohali for Gurudwara adjoining Vocational Training Centre and other information concerning the office of The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant GMADA Mohali. filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 19.01.2019 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing appeal, the PIO sent reply vide letter dated 30.01.2019 to the appellant stating that the information sought is not specific and the appellant was asked to inspect the record by visiting their office and get the relevant information.

The case has come up for hearing today. Having gone through the RTI application and the reasons provided by the PIO, I am of the view that the appellant has asked for information in an ambiguous way and not specific. The respondent is directed to allow inspection of complete record to the appellant by fixing a mutually convenient date and time and provide the relevant information. The appellant is given one last opportunity to inspect the record and get the relevant information.

To come up for further hearing on **04.12.2019 at 11.00 AM.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 10.09.2019